Sec. 4. This Act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1935.

CHAPTER 161-H. F. No. 915

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2674, Subdivision (A); as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 330, Section 1, Laws 1929, Chapter 432; Laws 1931, Chapter 167; Laws 1933, Chapter 344, Section 2; and Laws 1933, Chapter 163; relating to motor vehicle taxes; and repealing Laws 1933, Chapter 163 and inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Raté of tax.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2674, Subdivision (a), as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 330, Section 1, and as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 432, and as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 167, and as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 344, Section 2, and as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 163, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"(a) Motor vehicles, except as set forth in Section 2 hereof, using the public streets or highways in the state of Minnesota shall be taxed in lieu of all other taxes thereon, except wheelage taxes, so-called, which may be imposed by any borough, city or village, as provided by law, and shall be privileged to use the public streets and highways, on the basis and at the rates for each calendar year as follows:

Motor vehicles for carrying passengers and hearses ... 2.2 per cent of value.

Provided that the minimum tax on all passenger motor vehicles under 2,000 pounds weight except as hereinafter provided shall be \$5.00 and the minimum tax on all passenger motor vehicles 2,000 pounds and over in weight shall be \$7.50.

Two wheel trailers of less than 1,000 pounds capacity, used only with pleasure vehicles, and not employed in the transportation of passengers or goods for hire, shall not be subject to taxation as motor vehicles.

The tax on Class "T" trucks with carrying capacity of less than 2,000 pounds, shall be 1.2 per cent on the base value.

312

313

;

The tax on Class "T" trucks with carrying capacity of 2,000 pounds and less than 3,000 pounds, shall be 1.44 per cent on the base value.

The tax on Class "T" trucks with carrying capacity of 3,000 pounds and over, shall be 2.4 per cent on the base value.

Provided, however, that the tax on Class "T" trucks with carrying capacity of less than 3,000 pounds shall be 1.92 per cent on the base value during the first and second years of vehicle life.

The tax on Class X trucks as defined shall be 3.4 per cent on the base value.

Provided that the minimum tax on all Class T and X trucks and tractors of one ton and under manufacturers' rated carrying or hauling capacity shall be \$7.50 except that the minimum tax, on trucks converted from passenger vehicles, including those converted by the factory or a dealer by adding a pick-up box to a passenger vehicle before it was used as a passenger vehicle, shall be the same as the minimum on the passenger vehicle from which they were converted and the minimum tax on all trucks and tractors of over one ton and under two tons manufacturers' rated carrying or hauling capacity shall be \$15.00 and minimum tax on all trucks and tractors of two tons or over and under three tons manufacturers' rated carrying or hauling capacity shall be \$30.00 and the minimum tax on all trucks and tractors of three tons or over and under *four* tons manufacturers' rated carrying or hauling capacity shall be \$60.00 and the minimum tax on all trucks and tractors of four tons or over and under five tons manufacturers' rated carrying or hauling capacity shall be \$85.00 and the minimum tax on all trucks and tractors of five tons and over and under six tons manufactuers' rated carry-ing or hauling capacity shall be \$125.00 and the minimum tax on all trucks and tractors of six tons and over manufacturers' rated carrying or hauling capacity shall be \$150.00, and the minimum tax on trailers and semi-trailers shall be \$2.00 for each ton or fraction thereof of such capacity.

The tax on Class Y trucks used in intrastate commerce shall be as provided in section (a)-1 hereof.

The tax on Class Y trucks used exclusively in interstate commerce shall be as provided in section (a)-3 hereof.

Busses and carriers of passengers for hire engaged in commercial passenger transportation, other than taxicabs and vehicles engaged in livery business *ten per cent* of value, SESSION LAWS

provided, that the minimum tax on all commercial passenger busses of over 15 passenger seating capacity shall be \$350,00, and on those of 15 and less and over five passenger seating capacity, other than taxicabs and vehicles engaged in livery business shall be \$250.00.

Motorcycles without side car \$3.00. Motorcycles, side car additional \$2.00.

Motor vehicles specially equipped for operation over snow and used exclusively for such purpose \$3.00 if weighing one ton or less, and an additional \$2.00 for each additional ton or fraction thereof.

Value until the end of the first calendar year of vehicle life construing the year of the model designation as the first year of such life shall be construed to mean the "base price for taxation" as hereinafter defined.

For the purpose of fixing a base price for taxation from which depreciation in value at a fixed percentum per annum can be computed, such price is defined as follows:

The base price for taxation of a motor vehicle of which a similar or corresponding model, as defined in section 21 of this act, was being manufactured on October 1 preceding the year for which the tax is levied, shall be the manufacturers' list price of such similar or corresponding model in effect on such October 1. The base price for taxation of a motor yehicle of which no such similar or corresponding model was manufactured until after such October 1 shall be the manufacturers' list price at the factory when the vehicle taxed was first manufactured. The base price for taxation of a motor vehicle of which no such similar or corresponding model has been manufactured since a time prior to such October 1 shall be the price fixed by the registrar as a reasonable manufacturers' list price at the factory on such October 1 if such vehicle has been then manufactured at prevailing costs.

After the first year of vehicle life the base value for taxation purposes shall be reduced as follows: ten per cent the second year, and 15 per cent the third and each succeeding year thereafter, but in no event shall such tax be reduced below the minimum.

When a motor vehicle shall become first subject to taxation between June 30 and October 1, the tax for the remainder of the calendar year shall be one-half the tax for a whole year.

When a motor vehicle shall become first subject to taxation after September 30th and on or before December 31, the tax for the remainder of the calendar year shall be one-fourth the tax for a whole year.

Sec. 2. **Refunds.**—This act shall apply to and govern motor vehicle taxes for the year 1935, whether paid prior to or after the passage of this act; and in case any person shall have paid the tax upon a motor vehicle in excess of the amount required in Section 1 hereof, he shall be entitled to a refund of such excess, and the secretary of state is authorized to pay all such refunds.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—Laws 1933, Chapter 163, is hereby repealed, and all other acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are hereby modified, amended or superseded so far as necessary to give full force and effect to the provisions of this act."

Approved April 17, 1935.

CHAPTER 162-S. F. No. 840

An act providing for the holding of village elections in certain villages with state elections, setting the time of election of the successors in office of certain village officials, providing for the term of office of such village officials, granting certain additional powers and repealing inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Village elections in certain villages.-Every village in the State of Minnesota having a population of more than 10,000 and an assessed valuation in excess of \$50,000,-000.00 may adopt the provisions of this Act as hereinafter set forth. Any village which may wish to avail itself of the provisions of the Act may do so by a resolution of its Village Council, expressly accepting the provisions hereof, which resolution shall be adopted by a majority vote of its Council. The adoption of such resolution shall be a condition precedent to the exercise of any of the powers herein granted. After the adoption of such resolution, such village, its officers and electors shall be subject to the powers, duties and limitations as provided in this Act; provided, however, if within twenty days thereafter a petition be filed with the Village Recorder, signed by more than twenty-five per cent of the number of legally qualified or registered voters in said village voting at the last regular village election, demanding that a special election be called of the electors thereof to review the action of